
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

POLICY & RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
12.00 pm THURSDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   

 

3.  To receive the Minutesof the previous Policy and Resources Cabinet 

Board held on the 24th July 2014 (enclosed Blue)  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

(enclosed Yellow) 

 

4.  Quarter 1 Performance Management Data - 2014/2015   

 

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services (enclosed 

Pink) 

 

5.  Monitoring Report on Existing FFP Savings   

 

6.  Miscellaneous Grants   

 

Report of the Head of Financial Services (enclosed Cream) 

 

7.  Non-Domestic Rates - Enhanced Local Needs Scheme   

 

8.  Treasury Management Monitoring   

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Report of the Head of Legal Services (enclosed Lilac) 

 

9.  Corporate Services Comments, Compliments and Complaints Policy and 

Procedure Monitoring Report   

 

10.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended)   

 

11.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

items pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 

No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 

the Lcoal Government Act 1972.   

 

PART 2 

 

Private Report of  the Head of Financial Services (Exempt under 

Paragraph 14) (enclosed Peach) 

 

12.  Housing Benefit Write Offs   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Monday, 1 September 2014 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members:  

 

Councillors: 

 

A.H.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting 

Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the 

committee Section.   

 

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre 

decision scrutiny process).  

 



- 4 - 
 

PRB-240714-MIN 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD – 24
th
 JULY, 2014 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members: 
 

Councillors: P.A.Rees (Chairman), Mrs.S.Miller and A.N.Woolcock  

 

Officers in Attendance:    
 

H.Jenkins, D.Rees, S.John, Mrs.A.Hinder and Miss G.Cirillo  

 

  

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

 Agreed that Councillor P.A. Rees be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. MEMBER’S DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 

 The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 

commencement of the meeting: 

 

 Councillor.A.N.Woolcock -  Re: Private Report of the Head of Financial 

Services – Item 2 Council Tax Write Offs - 

as one of the individuals listed is known to 

him. 

 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET 

BOARD HELD ON THE 19TH JUNE, 2014 
 

 Noted by the Committee. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



- 5 - 
 

PRB-240714-MIN 

 Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
 

4. MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS 

 

 Decision: 
 

 That the following applications be refused: 

 

  (a) Kids Cancer Charity, Christian Lewis Trust, Cardiff;  

  

 (b) Noddfa Community Centre, Glyncorrwg. 

 

 Reasons for Decision: 

 

 (a) Kids Cancer Charity, Cardiff – not in accordance with criteria; 

   

 (b) Noddfa Community Centre, Glyncorrwg – to award a grant 

 would set precedence.   

  

 Implementation of Decision: 
 

 The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

5. COMMUNITY COUNCILS’ MINOR PROJECTS SCHEME  

  

 Decision: 

 

 That the following applications be approved: 

 

 (a)      Gwaun Cae Gurwen Community Council; 

 

 (b)      Crynant Community Council.  

  

 Reason for Decision: 

 

 The applications are in accordance with criteria. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

 The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

Page 2



- 6 - 
 

PRB-240714-MIN 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

 

6.  WELSH LANGUAGE SCHEME: ANNUAL MONITORING 

 REPORT 2013/2014 AND CORPORATE ACTION PLAN 2013/2016 

 

 Decision: 
 

 That the report be noted. 

 

  

 Report of the Head of ICT and Procurement 

  

7. 21
ST
 CENTURY SCHOOLS LEARNING PROGRAMME 

 

 Decision: 
 

 That Contract Procedure Rule 2 of the Council’s Contract Procedure 

Rules relating to the invitation of tenders be suspended, and authorisation 

given to formally contract with Aspire2Be to provide the learning 

programme, as detailed in the circulated report, for a period of 2 years 

commencing 1
st
 September 2014. 

 

 Reason for Decision: 

 

 To ensure that an appropriate provider is appointed to deliver the learning 

programme within relevant timescales. 

 

 Implementation of Decision: 
 

 The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

8. APPROVAL AND ADOPTION OF THE CORPORATE ICT 

STRATEGY 
 

 Decision: 

 

 That the publication and adoption of the Corporate ICT Strategy be 

approved. 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



- 7 - 
 

PRB-240714-MIN 

Reason for Decision: 

 

 To provide an Authority wide Strategy to be used by all Members, 

Council Staff and Service Managers to engage with the ICT Service in 

order to transform their services and delivery options to achieve 

associated improvements in citizen outcomes. 

 

 Implementation of Decision: 
 

 The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

9. FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS 

 

 Decision: 

 

 That the report be noted 

  

 

10. COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES – REPRESENTATION 

AT MAGISTRATES COURT PROCEEDINGS 
 

 Decisions: 

 

 1. That Lesley Lewis be authorised to represent the Authority in  

  Proceedings before a Magistrates Court for the purpose of the 

 recovery of Council Tax, and that Lynda Griffiths be removed 

 from the list of authorised people; 

 

 2. That the revised list of people to represent the Authority in 

 proceedings before a Magistrates Court for the purpose of the 

 recovery of Council Tax and Business Rates, as detailed in the 

 circulated report and listed below,  be approved: 

  Ms A Hinder 

  Mrs P Hill 

  Mrs R Stanbury 

  Mrs S MacFarlane 

  Mr A MacFarlane 

  Mrs A Greenway 

  Miss V Edwards 

  Mrs L Lewis 

  Mrs P Roberts 

  Mrs I Smith  

Page 4



- 8 - 
 

PRB-240714-MIN 

 

 Reason for Decisions: 

 

 To update and confirm Officers authorised to represent the Authority at 

Magistrates Court proceedings, in pursuant to Section 223 of the Local 

Government Act 1972. 

 

 Implementation of Decisions: 
 

 The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

11. BANK TENDER EVALUATION 

 

 Decision: 

 

 That the contract for the provision of banking services be awarded to 

Santander for an initial period of five years commencing on the 1
st
 

November 2014 (and following the initial five year period, the contract 

may be extended annually for a further five years). 

 

 Reason for Decision: 
 

 To agree arrangements for the ongoing provision of banking services. 

  

 Implementation of  Decision: 

 

 The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 

 

 Decision: 

 

 That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



- 9 - 
 

PRB-240714-MIN 

13. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 

 

 Decision: 
 

 That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 

No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 

which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraphs 12, 13 14, and 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972. 

 

 

 Private Report of the Head of Legal Services 

 

14. VACANCY IN THE POST OF SENIOR CORONER FOR 

SWANSEA AND NEATH PORT TALBOT CORONER AREA 

 

 Decision: 

 

That the Head of Legal Services be given delegated authority to provide 

any nominations to the City and County of Swansea in order to constitute 

an appointment panel for a Senior Coroner and to take any other action 

necessary in order to secure the prompt appointment of a Senior Coroner, 

as detailed in the private circulated report, in consultation with the 

relevant Cabinet Member and the Chairman of the Policy and Resources 

Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 Reason for Decision: 

 

 To facilitate the prompt appointment of a permanent Senior Coroner. 

 

Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

 Private Report of the Head of Financial Services 

 

15. HOUSING BENEFIT WRITE OFFS 

 

 Decision: 

 

 That the write off of Housing Benefit in the amounts as described in the 

private circulated report, be approved. 

Page 6



- 10 - 
 

PRB-240714-MIN 

 

 Reason for Decision: 
 

 The accounts are irrecoverable for the reasons given. 

  

Implementation of Decision: 
 

 The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

16. COUNCIL TAX WRITE OFFS 

 (Councillor Woolcock re-affirmed his interest in this item and withdrew 

from any discussions or voting thereon.  Councillor Mrs.S.Miller 

substituted for this item only.) 

 

 Decision: 
 

 That the amount of Council Tax write offs, as described in the private 

circulated report, be approved. 

 

 Reason for Decision: 
 

 The accounts are irrecoverable. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

 The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

17. URGENT PRIVATE ITEM 

 

 Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute No. 

18 below, the Chairman agreed that this could be raised at today’s 

meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 

2290 (as amended). 

 

 Reason: 

 

 In order to provide the Cabinet Board with current information. 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



- 11 - 
 

PRB-240714-MIN 

 Urgent Private Report of the Head of Legal Services 

 

 

18. THIRD SECTOR REVIEW – INTERPLAY, JUDICIAL REVIEW 

 

 Decision: 

 

 That the Cabinet Board note the success of the Authority in resisting 

judicial review on the matter.  

 

 

 

     CHAIRMAN 

Page 8



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE 

 

REPORT OF THE 

HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY & DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES 

 

K. JONES 

 

INDEX OF REPORT ITEMS 

 

PART 1. Doc Code: PRB-040914-REP-CE-KJ 

 

 

SECTION C – MATTER FOR MONITORING 

 

Report Item Page Nos Wards 

 Affected 

 

1.Quarter 1 Performance Management 

Data - 2014/2015 

 

 

 

 

ALL 

 

 

 

 

POLICY & RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

4
th
  
 
SEPTEMBER 2014 

Page 9

Agenda Item 



  

Part 1, Section C, Item 3 

 
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  DATA - 

 

Purpose of Report: 

 

To report quarter 1 performance management data for the period 1st April 2014 
to 30th June  2014 for Chief Executive’s and Finance & Corporate Services 
Directorates and, the performance management data  for the same period for  
services that are within the remit of the other four main Scrutiny Committees 
(CYPE, SCHH, E&H and ECR).  This will enable the Policy & Resources 
Cabinet Board and Scrutiny Members to discharge their functions in relation 
to performance management. 
    
 
Background 
 
The role of scrutiny committees was amended at the Annual Meeting of 
Council in May 2010 to reflect the changes introduced by the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2009: 
 
1. Scrutinise the service improvement set out in the Corporate Plan which 

fall within the committee’s purview; 
 
2. Scrutinise the performance of all services within its purview and the 

extent to which services are co
[...]
asis; therefore quarter 1 data is for the period 1
st
 January to 30

th
 June -6 months data. 

# Annual data for 2013-2014 Academic year 

   18h  

Joint 1
st
  

    11
th
  

   17h  

P
age 24



  

No PI Reference PI Description 
2012/13 

Actual 

2013/14 

Actual 

All Wales 

2012/13 

Quarter 1 

2013/14 

Quarter 1 

2014/15 

Direction of 

Improvement 

 

 2. Education 

20 

EDU/006ii 

(NSI) 

 

 

 

The percentage of pupils assessed, in schools maintained by the local 

authority, receiving a Teacher Assessment in Welsh (first language) at 

the end of:  Key Stage 3. 

10.3% 10.3%  16.8% 10.3% #10.1% v 

21 
L(FP) 1+ 

(Local) 
Number of full day childcare places provided. 1,707 1,800  1762 1712 v 

22 
L(SEN) 1b 
(Local) 

Total number of children with statements of special educational needs. 774# 788#  737 763 v 

23 

EDU/006i 
(SID) 

The percentage of pupils assessed, in schools maintained by the local 

authority, receiving a Teacher Assessment in Welsh (first language) at 

the end of:  Key Stage 2 

16.5% 16.4%  20.3% 16.4% #15.4% ↓ 
The decrease is due to the annual variation in take up of Welsh language education.  It is expected that the percentage of pupils receiving a Teacher 

Assessment in Welsh first language will remain fairly consistent over the next 2 to 3 years. 

24 

EDU/015a 

(NSI) 

 

 

 

The percentage of final statements of special education need issued 

within 26 weeks including exceptions 
 27.7%  32.0% 71.3% *28.8% *25% ↓ 

The increase in time taken to issue statements can be attributed to the increasing complexity of the individual cases coming through the Statutory Assessment 

process. 

 

 

* Data is collected on a calendar year basis; therefore quarter 1 data is for the period 1
st
 January to 30

th
 June -6 months data. 

# Annual data for 2013-2014 Academic year 

 

 

 

 

   14th  

   21st  

P
age 25



  

No PI Reference PI Description 
2012/13 

Actual 

2013/14 

Actual 

All Wales 

2012/13
[...]
eference PI Description 
2012/13 

Actual 

2013/14 

Actual 

All Wales 

2012/13 

 

Quarter 1 

2013/14 

 

Quarter 1 

2014/15 

 

Direction of 

Improvement 

16. Environment & Transport - Countryside Management  

160 
CMT/001 

(SID) 

The percentage of total length of ‘Rights of Way’ which are easy to 

use by members of the public. 

 

68% 67% 54% Reported in Quarter 2 ─ 

17. Environment & Transport - Street Scene 

161 

 

STS/005b 

(PAM) 

 

 

 

The percentage of highways and relevant land inspected of a high or 

acceptable standard of cleanliness. 
 83% 98.5% 95.8% 

Reported Annually 

─ 

162 
STS/005a 

(SID) 
The cleanliness Indicator  70  67.6 72 ─ 

163 

 

STS/006 
(NSI) 

 

 

 

The percentage of reported fly tipping incidents cleared within 5 

working days. 
95.25% 81.10% 92.16% ─ 

 

   21st  

  11th  

P
age 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

POLICY AND RESOURCES 

 

CABINET BOARD 

 

4 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES – H. J. JENKINS 

 

 

INDEX OF REPORT ITEMS 
 

 

Part 1  -  Doc. Code:  PRB-040914-REP-FS 

 

 

 

 

 

SECTION A - MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

Report Item  Wards affected 

1. Monitoring Report on Existing 
FFP Savings 

 All 

2.   Miscellaneous Grants 
 

 All 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 



 

1. MONITORING REPORT ON EXISTING FFP SAVINGS 

 

1.1 Introduction 

 

This report seeks to give members an update on progress against the current 

savings proposals as approved by Members at its January 2014 meeting in 

the Forward Financial Plan (FFP) for the Corporate Services Directorate. 

 

1.2 Background 

 

The current FFP provides savings strategies that enable the Council to set a 

balanced budget each year. The current plan covers the period 2014/15 

(current year) to 2017/18. 

 

Each of the five Heads of Service in Corporate Services has responsibility 

for delivering a number of the strateg
[...]
in the current financial year and that some alternative proposals will be 
submitted for future years’ savings as part of the 2015/16 budget process.  

 
Reason for proposed decision 

 
1.5 To ensure that savings proposals included within the 2014/15 Budget and 

FFP to 2017/18 are on target for delivery. 
 

List of Background Papers 

1.6 Budget 2014-15 and Forward Financial Plan savings to 2017-18. 

Appendicies 

Appendix 1 – Corporate Savings Strategy. 
 
Wards Affected 
 
All. 
 
Officer Contact 

For further information on this report item, please contact: 
 
Mr Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
Tel No:  01639 763251 
E-mail: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr David Rees – Head of Financial Services 
Tel No:  01639 763634 

Page 53



 

E-mail: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mrs Sue Gorman, Chief Accountant - Financial Services  
Tel No:  01639 763937 
E-mail: s.gorman@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 54



 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

  

1. MONITORING REPORT ON EXISTING FFP SAVINGS 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 
 
 The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call-in period. 
 
(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 Community Plan Impacts: 

Economic Prosperity    Positive 
 Education and Lifelong Learning  Positive 

Better Health and Well Being  Positive 
 Environment and Transport   Positive 
     Crime and Disorder    No impact 
 
 Other Impacts: 

  Welsh Language     No impact 
 Sustainable Development   Neutral 

 Equalities      Positive 
 Social Inclusion     Positive 
 
(c) Consultation 
 
 There has been no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



 Corporate Savings Strategy Appendix 1 

 

Ref Board Description Lead Main Impacts 2014/15 

£000 

2015/16 

£000 

2016/17 

£000 

2017/18 

 £000 

CORP504 PRB Support Services/Childcare Legal D Michael Savings from utilising additional childcare 

funds 

30.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

CORP505 PRB Childcare Legal D Michael Fees & savings 
[...]
ow dissolved) 

for football and rugby 

Trustees of 

Glyncorrwg RFC 

Glyncorrwg 

Lease of Playing Field at 

Ynyscorrwg Park, 

Glyncorrwg 

£1100 p.a.  None 25 year lease with rent 

reviews every 5 years.  

Previously grant aided as 

part of Affiliated Sports 

Clubs of Glyncorrwg 

company (now dissolved) 

for football and rugby 

Neath Pensioners 

Association 

Neath 

Lease of the Neath 

Pensioners’ Association Hall 

Neath 

Increase of annual rent 

of £2,650 backdated to 

1 April 2011 

Grant of £2400 to fully 

cover rent in place since 

April 2006 

25 year lease since 1 

April 2006.  Rent initially 

set at £2400 p.a. subject 

to 5 yearly rent reviews.  

Grant at 90% to be 

offered from April 2014, 

to be reviewed in line 

with rent review period.   

Grant to fully cover 

P
age 62



 

 

backdated rent to April 

2011 

Pontardawe Arena 

Partnership 

Pontardawe 

Natural Play Area 

Glantawe Riverside 

 

£350 p.a. None 25 year lease with rent 

reviews every 5 years.  

Grant request to cover 

rent subject to review in 

line with rent review 

period 

Pontardawe Arena 

Partnership 

Pontardawe 

Glantawe Riverside Park £2,000 p.a. with effect 

from 1 December 2013 

Peppercorn rent of 

£1.00 p.a. since 

December 2008 for 5 

years 

25 year lease with rent 

reviews every 5 years. 

 

P
age 63



 

 

 

Page 64



 

 

POLICY & RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

4
TH
 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

 

 

 

 

FINANCE & CORPORATE SERVICES 
 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES – DAVID REES 
 
 

INDEX OF REPORT ITEMS 
 

 

PART 1  -  Doc.Code:  PRB-040914-REP-FS-DR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 
1. Non-Domestic Rates – 

Enhanced Local Needs 
Scheme 

 

 
 

 
All 

SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

 
2. Treasury Management 

Monitoring 
 

 
 

 
All 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 



SECTION A - MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

ITEM 1  

 

NON-DOMESTIC RATES – ENHANCED LOCAL NEEDS SCHEME 
 

1. Introduction 
[...]
eable value of less than £25,000 

• The business is located in the County Borough 

• The applicant demonstrates the contribution it makes to the local 
economy 

• The relevant State Aids criteria are met. 
 
3.4 Funding will be awarded on a first come first served basis and is 

application based. Applications must be  returned within one month of 
being invited. 

 
3.5 Within Neath Port Talbot there are currently 78 businesses that have a 

rateable value of less than £25,000 and do not benefit from any other form 
of relief.  These businesses will be invited to apply for the Enhanced 
Local Needs Scheme and any assistance required in completing the forms 
will be provided by the Business Development Team. 

 
3.6 Successful applications from the businesses identified will fully use the 

funding available. However, should some businesses not apply within the 
required time-scale, or on applying be found to be ineligible, additional 
businesses will be invited to apply. In these circumstances, the rateable 
value of applicants’ premises would be £25,000 or more.  

 

4. Recommendation 

 

4.1 It is recommended that Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council adopts 
the scheme as outlined and provide the relevant rate relief where qualifying 
criteria are met. 

 
5. Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
5.1 To allow the Enhanced Local Needs Grant to be paid to businesses that 

meet the laid down criteria. 
 
 
List of Background Papers 

Local Government Finance Act 1988 
Welsh Government “Enhanced Local Needs Scheme” Grant offer 
 

Wards Affected 

All 

Page 67



 

Officer Contact 

 

Mr Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance & Corporate Services   
Tel No:  01639 763251    
E-mail:   h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mrs Ann Hinder - Principal Council Tax Officer  
Tel No:  01639 763908    
E-mail:  a.hinder@npt.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 68



5 

PRB-240714-REP-FS-DR 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 
BUSINESS RATE RELIEF SCHEMES –  

ENHANCED LOCAL NEEDS SCHEME 

 

 

 

 


[...]
 LEGAL SERVICES  

MR. DAVID MICHAEL 

 

INDEX OF REPORT ITEM – PRB-040914-REP-FS-DM 

 

SECTION C – MATTER FOR MONITORING 

Report Item 
 Wards Affected 

 
1. Corporate Services Comments, 

Compliments & Complaints 
Policy and Procedure 
Monitoring Report 

 

 
 

Baglan, Skewen, Briton Ferry, 
Cimla, Aberavon, Glynneath, 
Cwmafan, Margam & Godre’r 
Graig. 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 



ITEM NO. 1 

 
 

CORPORATE COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS & COMPLAINTS 

POLICY AND PROCEDURE MONITORING REPORT  

 
1.1. Purpose of Report 

 
 The purpose of this report is to advise Members on comments, 

compliments and complaints which have been received through 
the Authority’s Complaints Policy by the Finance & Corporate 
Services Directorate and Chief Executives Directorate for the 
period from 1st April 2013 to 31st March, 2014.  

 
1.2. Background  
 
1.2.1. The following number of comments, compliments and complaints 

have been received by the F&CS and CEX Directorate:-  
 

Comments – 0  
Compliments – 24 
Complaints – 15 
 

1.2.2. Compliments 

 

21 compliments were received in the One Stop Shop and relate to 
the follow:- 

 

• Thanks for excellent service 

• Polite friendly and helpful when dealing with 
bus pass query 

• Rapid response to exchange of bins online 

• Impressed with service of online contact for 
recycling boxes 

• Neath Reception helped write a letter regarding 
dropped kerb 

• Professional and helpful staff at Contact Centre 

• Thanks for investigating a query which had 
been addressed to the Leader 

Page 76



• Patience and understanding from staff whilst 
dealing with her son 

• Thanked staff for their help with a claim 

• Thank you card received for help 

• Thank you letter received for attention given 

• Thank you letter received for help filling in 
forms for bus pass 

• DVD showed and training course was very good 

• Thanked an Employee for helping him at an 
interview 

• Lovely Social Care Institute for Excellence film 
[...]
nternet and direct debit.  The complaint was not upheld and was 
investigated within the 20 working day deadline. 

 
1.2.6. Appendices  
 
 None.  
 
1.2.7. Recommendation  
 

That the comments, compliments and complaints monitoring 
report be noted.  

 
1.2.8. List of Background Papers  
 
 Oracle Complaints System  
 
1.2.9. Wards Affected 

 

Baglan, Skewen, Briton Ferry, Cimla, Aberavon, Glynneath, 
Cwmafan, Margam & Godre’r Graig. 
 

1.2.10. Officer Contact   
 
 Mr. David Michael – Head of Legal Services  
 Tel No: 01639 763368 
 Email: d.michael@npt.gov.uk  
 

Ali Forbes/Linda White, Complaints Team, Support Services, 
Finance & Corporate Services 
Tel: 01639 763933/763932   
Email: a.forbes@npt.gov.uk / l.white@npt.gov.uk 

Page 84



                                                                                                 

 

POLICY & RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

4
TH
 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 
 
 

FINANCE & CORPORATE SERVICES 
 
 

PRIVATE REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES – 

DAVID REES 
 
 

INDEX OF REPORT ITEMS 
 
 

(Not for publication pursuant to Regulation 5(2) & (5) of Statutory Instrument 
2001 No. 2290 and Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972.  Pursuant also to Paragraph 21 of the Schedule, and in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 

exemption, is considered to outweigh the public interest in disclosing the 
information.) 

 

 
 

PART 2  -  Doc.Code:  PRB-040914-REP-FS-DR-PX 
 

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 

Report Item  Wards Affected 

 

1. Housing Benefit Write Offs 
 

 
 

 
Cwmavon, Port Talbot 

 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 



 
 
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 12 & 14 

 
SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

ITEM 1  

 

HOUSING BENEFITS WRITE OFFS 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 To consider writing off of irrecoverable debt. 
 
2. Background 

 

2.1 From time to time, it is necessary to recommend Housing Benefit 
overpayment accounts for write off either where those accounts are 
irrecoverable by statute or where those accounts have become impossible 
to recover from the debtor. 
 

2.2 Overpayments which have arisen as a result of a local authority or 
Department of Works and Pensions error, to which the claimant has not 
contributed, are not recoverable by statute. 
 

2.3 The amounts written off by this authority are very small in comparison 
with the total debts raised.  The total value of invoices raised in 2013/14 
was £1.4m.  Most of these overpayments arise as a result of claimants 
not advising us of changes in their circumstances. 
 

2.4 The total Housing Benefit paid in 2013/14 was approximately £51m to 
approximately 15,000 beneficiaries. 

 
3. Accounts for Write Off 

 
3.1 Invoice Number 1676462-£1349.17 

Mr R Hughes 46 Mariners Quay, Aberavon   
Deceased 
 

Page 86



 
4. Summary 

 
4.1 The total value of invoices recommended for write off is £1349.17.The 

invoice relates to a deceased debtor.  
 
5. Recommendation 

 
5.1 It is recommended that Members approve the write off of the amounts as 

described in the report. 
 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
The accounts are irrecoverable for the reasons given. 
 
List of Background Papers 
Housing Benefit files 
 
Wards Affected  

Aberavon, Port Talbot  
 
Officer Contact 
 
 Mr David Rees – Head of Financial Services 
 Tel. No.: 01639 763634 
 Email: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 
 
 Mr Kevin Davies – Principal Benefits Officer 
 Tel. No.: 01639 763920 
 Email: k.davies1@npt.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 87



COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 
 

HOUSING BENEFITS WRITE-OFFS 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call-in 
period. 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 Community Plan Impacts:   

Economic Prosperity No impact 
Education and Lifelong Learning No impact 
Better Health and Well Being No impact 
Environment and Transport No impact 
Crime and Disorder No impact 

 Other Impacts:  

Welsh Language No impact 
Sustainable Development No impact 
Equalities No impact 
Social Inclusion No impact 

(c) Consultation 

There has been no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

 
 

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutesof the previous Policy and Resources Cabinet Board held on the 24th July 2014 (enclosed Blue)
	 Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services (enclosed Yellow)
	 Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services (enclosed Pink)
	 Report of the Head of Financial Services (enclosed Cream)
	 Report of the Head of Legal Services (enclosed Lilac)
	 Private Report of  the Head of Financial Services (Exempt under Paragraph 14) (enclosed Peach)



Minutes of the meeting


 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD - 4 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

A.H.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

H.Jenkins, Mrs.K.Jones and Miss.G.Cirillo 

 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor A.H. Thomas be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

HELD ON THE 24TH JULY, 2014  

 

Noted by the Committee 

 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 
 

3. QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA - 2014/2015  

 

Decision: 
 

That the report be noted. 

 



 

40914 

 

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
 

4. MONITORING REPORT ON EXISTING FFP SAVINGS  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

5. MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS  

 

Decisions: 

 

1. That the following applications for miscellaneous grants, as  detailed 

within the circulated, report be approved:- 

 

 (a) Glyncorrwg AFC, Lease of Playing Field,  Glyncorrwg -   

 £700 per annum 

 

 (b) Trustees of Glyncorrwg RFC,  Lease of Playing Field –   

 Ynyscorrwg Park, Glyncorrwg   - £1,100 per annum 

 

 (c) Neath Pensioners Association, Neath – for the period 1
st
   

 April 2011 to 31
st
 March 2014 grant offer of £2,650 per   

 annum,   and £2,400 per annum thereafter, until the next rent  

 review period.   

 

 (d) Pontardawe Arena Partnership, Pontardawe re: Natural Play  

 Area at Glantawe Riverside - £350.00 per annum  

 

2. That the following application be deferred:- 

 

 Pontardawe Arena Partnership, Pontardawe re: Glantawe Riverside

 Park 

 

Reasons for Decisions:  

 

1. Items at 1 (a) – (d) above are in accordance with approved criteria 

 

2. The Application at item 2 above is deferred for further information  to 

be provided prior to consideration. 

 

 

 

 



 

40914 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 

6. NON-DOMESTIC RATES - ENHANCED LOCAL NEEDS SCHEME  

 

Decision: 

 

That Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council adopt the Enhanced Local 

Needs Scheme, as detailed in the circulated report, and provide the relevant rate 

relief where qualifying criteria are met. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To allow the Enhanced Local Needs Grant to be paid to businesses that meet the 

set criteria. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

Report of the Head of Legal Services 
 

8. CORPORATE SERVICES COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND 

COMPLAINTS POLICY AND PROCEDURE MONITORING REPORT  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 



 

40914 

 

9. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

Decision: 

 

That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 

2290, the public be excluded for the following item of business which involved 

the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 

of Schedule 12A to the Local Government act 1972. 

 

 

Private Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 

10. HOUSING BENEFIT WRITE OFFS  

 

Decision: 

 

That the amount of Housing Benefit Write-Offs as detailed in the private 

circulated report be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

The accounts are irrecoverable for the reasons given. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

  

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


